
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 4 February 2019 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)306 - The Developments of National Significance (Specified Criteria, 

Fees and Fees for Deemed Applications) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2019 

   

3 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to 

scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3 

 (Pages 3 - 6)  

CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 2 – Clear reports except for single merits point under 

Standing Order 21.3 (has been subject to sifting) 

3.1 SL(5)307 - The Livestock (Records, Identification and Movement) 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.2 SL(5)308 - The Animal By-Products and Transmissible Spongiform 

Encephalopathies (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019 

   

3.3 SL(5)309 - The Elections (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

   

3.4 SL(5)311 - The Service Charges (Consultation Requirements) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

   

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)304 - The Equine Identification (Wales) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 7 - 46) 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 3 – Report 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 4 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 5 – Explanatory Memorandum 

4.2 SL(5)301 - The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 

2019  

 (Pages 47 - 48) 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 30 – Government Response 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 31 – Report 

 

5 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues 

under Standing Order 21.3B 

 (Page 49)  

CLA(5)-04-19 – Paper 6 – Proposed negative statutory instruments with clear 

reports 



5.1 pNeg(5)15 - The Equine Identification (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

   

5.2 pNeg(5)16 - The Learner Travel (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019 

   

6 Statutory Instruments requiring Consent: Brexit 

   

6.1 SICM(5)18 - The Fertilisers and Ammonium Nitrate Material (Amendment) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 50 - 76) 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 7 – Letter from the Minister for the Environment, 

Energy and Rural Affairs 

CLA(5)- 05-19 – Paper 8 – Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum 

CLA(5)- 05-19 – Paper 9 – Regulations 

CLA(5)- 05-19 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)- 05-19 – Paper 11 - Report 

7 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

   

7.1 WS-30C(5)78 - The Import of and Trade in Animals and Animal products 

(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 77 - 85) 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 12 – Statement 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 13 - Commentary 

7.2 WS-30C(5)79 - The Aquatic Animal Health and Plant Health (Legislative 

Functions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 86 - 89) 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 14 – Statement 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 15 - Commentary 



7.3 WS-30C(5)80 - The Chemicals (Health and Safety) and Genetically Modified 

Organisms (Contained Use) (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 90 - 94) 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 16 – Statement 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 17 - Commentary 

7.4 WS-30C(5)81 - The State Aid (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

 (Pages 95 - 103) 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 18 – Statement 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 19 – Letter from the Counsel General 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 20 - Commentary 

7.5 WS-30C(5)82 - The Public Procurement (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019  

 (Pages 104 - 108) 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 21 – Statement 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 22 - Commentary 

8 Papers to Note 

   

8.1 Letter from Lord Boswell Chairman of the European Union Committee of the 

House of Lords: Post-Brexit UK-EU interinstitutional relations, and the role of 

the devolved institutions  

 (Pages 109 - 110) 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 23 – Letter from Lord Boswell: Post-Brexit UK-EU 

interinstitutional relations, and the role of the devolved institutions 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK Fisheries Bill: Draft 

Report 

 (Pages 111 - 146)  

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 24 – Draft Report 



CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 25 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs to the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee, 22 January 2019 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 26 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 29 January 2019 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 27 – Record of Proceedings, 21 January 2019 

11 Legislative Consent Memorandum: The Animal Welfare (Service 

Animals) Bill 

 (Pages 147 - 151)  

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 28 – Legal Advice Note 

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 32 – Legislative Consent Memorandum: The Animal 

Welfare (Service Animals) Bill 

12 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018: 

Update 

 (Pages 152 - 153)  

CLA(5)-05-19 – Paper 29 - Update 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

04 February 2019 

SL(5)306 – The Developments of National Significance 

(Specified Criteria, Fees and Fees for Deemed 

Applications) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Affirmative 

As a result of the Wales Act 2017, the function of granting consent in respect 

of the following has been devolved to the Welsh Ministers (“newly devolved 

projects”): 

(a) The consenting of generating stations both on and offshore with a 

capacity of 350MW or less; and 

(b) The consenting of overhead lines with a nominal voltage of 132KV 

or less, where they are associated with a devolved generating station. 

Onshore generating stations 

Currently, the default position is that the consenting of newly devolved 

projects will require planning permission from the Local Planning Authority 

(“LPA”).  This creates a perverse situation whereby already devolved smaller 

scale projects are consented by the Welsh Ministers, whereas larger scale 

generating stations are consented at the local level by LPAs. These 

Regulations alter this anomaly by ensuring a proportionate consenting 

procedure is in place.   

Overhead electric lines 

The default position following the Wales Act 2017 is that the consenting 

overhead electric lines up to and including 132KV which are associated with 

a devolved generating station is the responsibility of the LPA at local level. 

These Regulations transfer the responsibility to the Welsh Ministers for the 

decision to be made at a national level.  

  

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Electricity storage 

These Regulations remove small scale electricity storage projects from the 

current Developments of National Significance (DNS) process, for decisions 

to be taken by LPAs at a local level. Hydroelectric storage schemes are 

retained within the DNS process.     

Changes to fees for deemed applications 

These Regulations also make changes to the Town and Country Planning 

(Fees for Applications, Deemed Applications and Site Visits) (Wales) 

Regulations 2015 to allow for a fee to be payable to the LPA in respect of a 

deemed application in certain circumstances where the application would 

otherwise have been made to the Welsh Ministers.   

Parent Act: Town and Country Planning Act 1990  

Date Made:  

Date Laid:  

Coming into force date:  

 

Pack Page 2



 

Statutory Instruments with clear reports, that were 

previously considered for sifting and are now 

subject to scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 

21.3  

4 February 2019 

The following instruments were previously considered for sifting in accorddance with Standing 

Order 21.3B. In the sift process, the Committee agreed that in all cases the appropriate procedure 

for the Regulations was the negative resolution procedure. Now the instruments are subject to 

usual scrutiny in accordance with Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3. Although all the instruments 

have clear reports they also contain a merits point to highlight the sift process:  

Standing Order 21.3(ii) - that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of 

public policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly 

A draft of these Regulations was laid before the Assembly for sifting in accordance with 

paragraph 4 of Schedule 7 to the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018. The Committee 

agreed that the negative procedure was the appropriate procedure for these Regulations 

SL(5)307 – The Livestock (Records, Identification and 

Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations are made in exercise of the powers conferred by 

paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 to the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 

to address failures of retained EU law to operate effectively and other 

deficiencies arising from the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the 

European Union.  They amend the following legislation, which applies in 

relation to Wales, in the fields of the recording, identification and movement 

of livestock: 

The Cattle Identification (Wales) Regulations 2007;  

The Pigs (Records, Identification and Movement) (Wales) Order 2011; and  

The Sheep and Goats (Records, Identification and Movement) (Wales) Order 

2015. 

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 

Sift requirements satisfied: 14 January 2019  

Date Made: 21 January 2019 

Date Laid: 24 January 2019 

Coming into force: in accordance with regulations 1(2) 

 

SL(5)308 – The Animal By-Products and Transmissible 

Spongiform Encephalopathies (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

The instrument will address deficiencies in domestic legislation arising from 

the withdrawal of the UK from the EU, and ensures that controls on Animal 

By-Products and Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies continue to 

operate on EU exit to protect animal and public health. 

EU rules for the control of TSEs and ABPs are at least equivalent to, and in 

some cases higher than, the international standards set by the World 

Organisation for Animal Health (Office International des Epizooties - OIE). 

Whilst the UK will be under no legal obligation to adhere to EU rules for TSE 

and ABP controls following EU Exit, due to the history of the BSE epidemic in 

Europe (particularly within the UK in the 1980/90s), third countries will 

expect the UK to at least mirror the key EU controls, even though these 

exceed OIE safeguard standards.  

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 

Sift requirements satisfied: 14 January 2019  

Date Made: 21 January 2019 

Date Laid: 24 January 2019 

Pack Page 4



 

Coming into force: in accordance with regulations 1(2) 

 

SL(5)309 – The Elections (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

The instrument removes references to Members of the European Parliament, 

European Parliament and European Parliamentary elections where these will 

no longer be needed after exit day.  No alternative provision is made. 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 

Sift requirements satisfied: 7 January 2019  

Date Made: 24 January 2019 

Date Laid: 28 January 2019 

Coming into force: in accordance with regulation 1 

 

SL(5)311 – The Service Charges (Consultation 

Requirements) (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019 

Procedure: Negative 

This instrument makes an amendment to the Service Charges (Consultation 

Requirements) (Wales) Regulations 2004 by removing a reference to the 

Publications Office of the EU and replacing it with a reference to the UK e-

notification system.  That reference is to a definition to be inserted into 

regulation 51 of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 by regulation 5 of the 

Public Procurement (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019.  Those 

Regulations have been laid before Parliament in draft. 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 

Pack Page 5



 

Sift requirements satisfied: 21 January 2019  

Date Made: 24 January 2019 

Date Laid: 28 January 2019 

Coming into force: in accordance with regulation 1 

 

Pack Page 6



 

 

SL(5)304 – The Equine Identification (Wales) Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations supplement, and make provision for the enforcement of Commission Implementing 

Regulation (EU) 2015/262 (the EU Regulation), in Wales. The Regulations provide for the identification of 

equines, and replace the Equine Identification (Wales) Regulations 2009 (the 2009 Regulations).  

Part 2 contains provisions which set out various administrative and procedural requirements. These 

include requirements in relation to the identification of equines and the identification document in 

relation to an equine.  

Part 3 contains exceptions in respect of equines living under wild or semi-wild conditions. 

Part 4 sets out various criminal offences for breach of these Regulations and the EU Regulation.  

Part 5 contains provisions about enforcement and penalties, and gives powers to inspectors appointed 

by the Welsh Ministers or an enforcing authority (a local authority).  

Part 6 makes provision for civil sanctions available to enforcing authorities.  

Part 7 revokes the 2009 Regulations.  

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2(v) (that for 
[...]
d Fuels will 

be produced and come into force before the end of this year and therefore these 

Regulations, as well as the amending instrument will be revoked at that point (following 

the pattern in these Regulations). 

 

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 4.2



 

SL(5)301 – The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) 

Regulations 2019 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations revoke and replace with amendments the Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/421 (W. 89)). 

Section 20 of the Clean Air Act 1993 Act (“the 1993 Act”) provides that it is an offence to emit smoke 

from a chimney of a building or a chimney serving a furnace of a fixed boiler or an industrial plant, if that 

chimney is within a smoke control area. However, by virtue of section 20(3), it is a defence to prove that 

the alleged emission was caused solely by the use of an authorised fuel. 

By virtue of section 20(6), “authorised fuel” means a fuel declared by regulations to be an authorised fuel. 

The power to make such regulations is exercisable in relation to Wales by the Welsh Ministers. 

These Regulations specify all fuels which are currently authorised for use in smoke control areas in Wales 

for the purposes of section 20 of the 1993 Act. 

Procedure 

Negative 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 (vii) (differences between the 

Welsh and English texts) in respect of this instrument. 

In paragraph 71(c) of the Schedule, the English text specifies a size of “between approximately 30 

millimetres and 130 millimetres in length”.  The corresponding Welsh text specifies a range of 30-150 

millimetres. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Government Response 

A government response is required. 

Committee consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 28 January 2019 and reports to the 

Assembly in line with the technical point identified above.  

 

Pack Page 48



 

Proposed Negative Statutory Instruments with Clear 

Reports 

4 February 2019 

Pn(5)015 – The Equine Identification (Wales) (Amendment) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations make amendments to the Equine Identification (Wales) 

Regulations 2019 which supplement and make provision for the enforcement 

of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/262 laying down rules 

pursuant to Council Directives 90/427/EEC and 2009/156/EC as regards the 

methods for the identification of equidae in Wales.  

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU 

(Withdrawal) Act 2018 in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

Sift Requirements Satisfied: Yes  

 

Pn(5)016 – The Learner Travel (Wales) (Amendment) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2019 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations substitute “requirement of retained direct EU legislation” 

for “directly applicable requirement of European Union law” in section 14A(5) 

of the Learner Travel (Wales) Measure 2008. 

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the EU 

(Withdrawal) Act 2018 in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

Pack Page 49

Agenda Item 5



 

Sift Requirements Satisfied:  Yes 

Satisfied:  Yes 

 

Pack Page 50



Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

  

 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA - L/LG/0870/18 

 

 
Mick Antoniw AM  
Chair  

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee  
National Assembly for Wales  
 

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales 
 
 

18 January 2019 
 

Dear Mick  
 

This letter is to inform you I have laid a Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum in 
the National Assembly for Wales in respect of the Fertilisers and Ammonium Nitrate 
Material (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, as required by Standing Order 30A.  
 
I am not minded to lay a motion for debate about this SI in this instance.  I have reached 
this decision on the basis our interest in this SI is restricted to operability amendments 
that will arise as a result of the UK leaving the EU.  
 
The SI provision covers operability amendments in relation to the Agriculture Act 1970, 
and there is no divergence in policy between the Welsh Government and the UK 
Government in this case.  
 
Given the volume of legislation the Assembly is considering, I do not believe a debate on 
this SI would be a productive use of valuable Plenary time. However, SO30A provides 
that any member may table a motion for a debate on this SI and I would be happy to 
participate in a debate, should one be held.      
 
Regards  
 
 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddCLA@assembly.wales


STATUTORY INSTRUMENT CONSENT MEMORANDUM  
 

The Fertilisers and Ammonium Nitrate Material (Amendment) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019 

 
1. This Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing 

Order (“SO”) 30A.2. SO 30A prescribes that a Statutory Instrument 
Consent Memorandum must be laid and a Statutory Instrument Consent 
Motion may be tabled before the National Assembly for Wales 
(“Assembly”) if a UK Statutory Instrument (SI) makes provision in relation 
to Wales amending primary legislation within the legislative compete
[...]
y 

legislation; this reflects the current process undertaken by the EU Commission. It is 

therefore not appropriate for the removal of a laboratory from the list because it does 

not meet the required standards to be made by way of legislation.  

Pack Page 74



 

 

SICM(5)18 – The Fertilisers and Ammonium Nitrate 

Material (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

Background 

These affirmative Regulations are proposed to be made by the UK Government under: 

- section 8(1) of, and paragraph 21(b) of Schedule 7 to, the European Union (Withdrawal) 

Act 2018, and 

- section 2(2) of the European Communities Act 1972. 

Summary 

After exit, without amendment the relevant EU law would not operate properly and it would 

disrupt the trade in fertilisers currently authorised under EU law. Changes are being made to 

maintain fertiliser standards in UK law and provide continuity to the sector and security of 

supply for farmers.   

This instrument replaces the ‘EC fertiliser’ regime in EU law with a new domestic regime, 

providing for a ‘UK fertiliser’ label which will function in the same way. It also allows a two-

year transitional period during which ‘EC fertilisers’ can still be sold in the UK without a 

requirement to be relabelled, to ensure continued supply and reduce burdens on businesses as 

a result of exit. The instrument also amends the rules on the import of ammonium nitrate 

fertilisers to uphold current safety standards at the same time as ensuring consistency.    

Statement by Welsh Government 

Legal Advisers make the following comments in relation to the Welsh Government’s statement 

dated 2 November 2018 regarding the Regulations. 

The Regulations were originally proposed to follow the negative resolution procedure in the UK 

Parliament in November 2018. When the original draft Regulations were laid before the UK 

Parliament to be sifted, the Welsh Ministers laid before the Assembly a statement summarising 

the effect of the draft R
[...]
 to, the 
European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018. 

They modify the rights, powers, liabilities, obligations, restrictions, 
remedies and procedures preserved by section 4 of the European Union 
(Withdrawal) Act 2018 (the Act) that relate to State aid (State aid rights) 
and amends and restates the procedure that applies to State aid cases.  

The overall effect is to transpose the EU State aid regime as set out in 
Articles 107 and 108 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union 
(TFEU) into domestic law and give the Competition and Markets Authority 
(CMA) the function of regulating the regime in place of the EU Commission 
(Commission).  

In his letter to the Committee’s Chair dated 25 January 2019, the Counsel 
General stated: 

Pack Page 101



“The Welsh Government’s position is that State aid is a devolved matter and 
not a reserved matter under any heading of the Reserved Matters Schedule 
in the Government of Wales Act 2006. However, the UK Government do not 
consider it as such (as was noted in the Intergovernmental Agreement) and 
therefore they have not requested Welsh Ministerial consent).  The Welsh 
Government has requested from the UK Government, an explanation of 
their legal position but there has been no response.” 

Given the significant effect of these Regulations, Members may wish to 
consider writing to the Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee of the 
House of Lords to make observations endorsing the Counsel General’s 
arguments.  It may also wish to draw the matter to the attention of the 
Constitution Committee of that House. 

Legal Advisers make the following comments in relation to the Welsh 
Government’s statement dated 25th January 2019 regarding the effect of 
these Regulations:  

This Committee welcomes the detailed analysis, and commends this 
approach to the Government.  It facilitates the work of the Committee and 
the understanding of Members when the statement contains a full 
explanation of the Welsh Government’s 
[...]
onsent under 
Schedule 7B of the Government of Wales Act 2006 to make any 
changes in these areas. However, if these are new arrangements it is 
unclear why the Welsh Government did not lay a SICM as it has in 

Pack Page 107



relation to changes that these regulations make to the Equality Act 
2010.  

Legal advisers recommend that clarification is sought on the points 
above in order to enable effective scrutiny of these regulations. 
 
As it is unclear from the Welsh Government’s statement dated 25th 
January the impact the Regulations may have on the Assembly’s 
legislative competence and/or the Welsh Ministers’ executive 
competence, Legal Advisers have been unable to assess whether any 
significant issues arise under paragraph 8 of the Memorandum on the 
European Union (Withdrawal) Bill and the Establishment of Common 
Frameworks in relation to these Regulations. 
 
Pending further clarification from the Welsh Government, Legal Advisers 
have not identified any legal reason to seek a consent motion at this time 
under Standing Order 30A.10 in relation to these Regulations. 
 

 

Pack Page 108



 
European Union Committee 

 

   

 

House of Lords 

London 

SW1A 0PW 

Tel: 020 7219 5864 

Fax: 020 7219 6715 

euclords@parliament.uk 

www.parliament.uk/lords 

 

 

Mick Antoniw AM                25 January 2019 

Chair 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay, CF99 1NA 

 

Dear Mick 

 

Post-Brexit UK-EU interinstitutional relations, and the role of the devolved 

institutions 
  

It was good to see you again at the meeting of the Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit on 

17 January. 

  

The House of Lords EU Select Committee, which I chair, is undertaking a piece of work on 

Post-Brexit UK-EU interinstitutional relations. This work is designed to examine how future UK-

EU intergovernmental and interparliamentary mechanisms and dialogue will be conducted. 

An important component of this work is 
[...]
nal Assembly for Wales in so far as it relates to 
Animal Health and Welfare under paragraph 1 of Part 1, Schedule 7 to the 
Government of Wales Act 2006. 

 
Reasons for making these provisions for Wales in the Animal Welfare 
(Service Animals) Bill 
 
11. Animal welfare is a priority of the Welsh Government and it is the view of 

the Government that it is appropriate to deal with these provisions in this 
UK Bill for reasons of timing and coherence. The provisions of the Bill align 
with the Welsh Government policy objectives regarding the promotion of 
animal welfare. Taking them forward in this UK Bill will mean that service 
animals in Wales will be afforded the same level of protection at the same 
time as those in England.   

 
Financial implications 
 
12. The Bill has little or no impact on costs to the criminal justice system.  
 
Conclusion 
 
13. It is the view of the Welsh Government that it is appropriate to deal with 

these provisions in this UK Bill as it represents the most practical and 
proportionate legislative vehicle to enable the provisions to apply in Wales. 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AM 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 
January 2019 
 

Pack Page 151



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 152

Agenda Item 12 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)304 - The Equine Identification (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 4
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 5

	4.2 SL(5)301 - The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 31

	5 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.3B
	6.1 SICM(5)18 - The Fertilisers and Ammonium Nitrate Material (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 8
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 9
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 10
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 11

	7.1 WS-30C(5)78 - The Import of and Trade in Animals and Animal products (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 13

	7.2 WS-30C(5)79 - The Aquatic Animal Health and Plant Health (Legislative Functions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 15

	7.3 WS-30C(5)80 - The Chemicals (Health and Safety) and Genetically Modified Organisms (Contained Use) (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 17

	7.4 WS-30C(5)81 - The State Aid (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 19
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 20

	7.5 WS-30C(5)82 - The Public Procurement (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 22

	8.1 Letter from Lord Boswell Chairman of the European Union Committee of the House of Lords: Post-Brexit UK-EU interinstitutional relations, and the role of the devolved institutions
	10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK Fisheries Bill: Draft Report
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 26
	CLA(5)-05-19 - Paper 27

	11 Legislative Consent Memorandum: The Animal Welfare (Service Animals) Bill
	CLA(5)-05-19 -Paper 32

	12 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018: Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 4 February 2019 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5259 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Carwyn Jones AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (In place of Dai Lloyd AM) 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden AM and Mandy Jones AM. Apologies were 

also received from Dai Lloyd AM for whom Llyr Gruffyd AM substituted.  

http://senedd.tv/


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)306 - The Developments of National Significance (Specified Criteria, Fees and 

Fees for Deemed Applications) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.  

3 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to 

scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)307 - The Livestock (Records, Identification and Movement) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

3.2 SL(5)308 - The Animal By-Products and Transmissible Spongiform 

Encephalopathies (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

3.3 SL(5)309 - The Elections (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

3.4 SL(5)311 - The Service Charges (Consultation Requirements) (Wales) (Amendment) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instruments, noted the merits point for each and was 

content.  

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)304 - The Equine Identification (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the technical point identified.  

4.2 SL(5)301 - The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the Government response and was content.  



5 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues under 

Standing Order 21.3B  

5.1 pNeg(5)15 - The Equine Identification (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2019  

5.2 pNeg(5)16 - The Learner Travel (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee considered the instruments and was content that the negative 

procedure should apply. 

6 Statutory Instruments requiring Consent: Brexit  

6.1 SICM(5)18 - The Fertilisers and Ammonium Nitrate Material (Amendment) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the statutory instrument consent memorandum and agreed to 

write to the Welsh Government to seek clarification as to why a written statement has 

not been laid for the Regulations.   

7 Written statements under Standing Order 30C  

7.1 WS-30C(5)78 - The Import of and Trade in Animals and Animal products 

(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. The Committee agreed to 

write to the Welsh Government to seek clarification on the issues raised in the 

commentary.  

7.2 WS-30C(5)79 - The Aquatic Animal Health and Plant Health (Legislative Functions) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary.  

7.3 WS-30C(5)80 - The Chemicals (Health and Safety) and Genetically Modified 

Organisms (Contained Use) (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary.  



7.4 WS-30C(5)81 - The State Aid (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. The Committee agreed to 

write to the Counsel General to seek clarification on the issues raised in the 

commentary including a potential breach of the Inter-Governmental Agreement. The 

Committee also agreed to draw the issues to the attention of the House of Lords 

Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee and Constitution Committee.  

7.5 WS-30C(5)82 - The Public Procurement (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. The Committee agreed to 

write to the Welsh Government to seek clarification on the issues raised in the 

commentary.  

8 Papers to Note  

8.1 Letter from Lord Boswell Chairman of the European Union Committee of the 

House of Lords: Post-Brexit UK-EU interinstitutional relations, and the role of the 

devolved institutions  

The Committee noted the letter from Lord Boswell and agreed to respond, drawing 

attention to the Committee’s report on UK Governance post Brexit and the report from 

Sir Paul Silk on A Speakers’ Conference. 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed.  

10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the UK Fisheries Bill: Draft 

Report  

The Committee considered the report and agreed to reconsider a revised version at the 

next meeting.  

11 Legislative Consent Memorandum: The Animal Welfare (Service 

Animals) Bill  

The Committee considered the legal advice note and agreed to report shortly.  



12 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018: 

Update  

The Committee noted the update.  


